Emotional communication between
nurses and parents of a child in

hospital

Ruth Crawford

A Thesis submitted for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
2014



CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINAL AUTHORSHIP

| certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor
has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully acknowledged
within the text.

| also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that | have received in my
research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In
addition, | certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the
thesis.

Signature of Student:

Date:



Acknowledgements

Undertaking this research has been a privilege for me, and | am deeply grateful for the
assistance of a number of people, without whom | would not be in the position of

submitting.

Firstly to the Director of Nursing at the Regional hospital in New Zealand who approved
my entry into the hospital, then the Charge Nurse of the Children’s ward who accepted
my presence unconditionally and was supportive and helpful throughout the field work
phase, and finally the nurses and parents in the ward who read the information for
participants sheet and then said ‘yes’ when | asked to observe them, talk to them and
listen to their experiences. | was continually amazed at the willingness of all the

participants to be involved in this study; my grateful thanks to you all.

Secondly to Professor Jane Stein-Parbury at UTS for taking me on, listening to me,
supporting me and encouraging me every step of the way in this process. | am so
appreciative of her timely and expert advice, and the gracious way she shared her
wisdom with me. Dr. Denise Dignam has also been there for me from the beginning,

believing in me and providing succinct, thoughtful appraisal of my work. Thank you.

Thirdly my thanks to my family: my ever-tolerant husband John, who has stood beside
me throughout this journey, keeping the home fires burning and always believing | would
succeed; my sons, Sergei and Alexander who have been a rock of sanity when | needed
them, providing encouragement and support; to my parents, Marion and Jim Crawford
who gave me a secure base from which to embark on life, and always encouraged me to
have no limits on ‘my best’; and my siblings Barbara and Andrew and their families, who

have supported and listened to me, many thanks.

Finally | owe thanks to the management at the Eastern Institute of Technology who have
given me time to write, financial support and a listening ear. Thank you to the Hawke’s
Bay Medical Research Foundation Inc. for financial support. Many thanks to Jenni
Coulson who helped with the concept drawings. | am also indebted to library staff at the
Twist Library at EIT, in particular Sharon Johansen and Linda Mellor, and IT staff Kylie

Stevens. Lastly my thanks to Bianca Wohlers for her editing support.



Contents
Acknowledgements
Abstract
Chapter 1: Setting the Scene
Introduction
Aim and significance of the study
Background to the topic
Emotions
Positioning the research
Developing the question
Nursing communication
Development of communication competencies
Organisation of thesis
Notes on style and language
Use of italics and quotations
Glossary of terms
Chapter summary
Chapter 2: Literature review
Introduction
Historical background of nurse-parent relationships in a children’s ward
Parent participation to family-centred care
Family Partnership Model
Nurse-patient/parent communication
Communication models/frameworks
Patient/parent perspectives on communication with nurses
Parents’ emotional needs and responses during a child’s hospitalisation
Summary
Literature themes

Task orientation

Xii

12

14

14

14

15

16

16

17

23

26

27

27

29

34

35

36

36



Emotional detachment

Power and control issues

Reasons for nurses not engaging with patient/parent

Self-protection

Lack of preparation for emotional communication

Managing emotions

Organisational and cultural factors

Positive aspects of nurse-patient/parent communication

Chapter summary

Chapter 3: Method chapter

Introduction

Method

The interpretive approach

Ethnography
The ethnographic crisis

Reflexivity
Emic (insider)/etic (outsider) perspective

Focused ethnography

Ethnography and nursing research

Methods of data collection

Setting

Field work: participant observation
Data sources: information conversations
Data sources: written documentation
Data sources: field notes

Interviews

Establishing trustworthiness in the research
Reliability

Validity

37

39

41

41

42

43

44

45

46

48

48

49

49

50

51

52

54

56

57

58

58

60

62

65

65

66

68

68

70



Data analysis 72
Ethical considerations 74
Respect 75
Informed consent 75
Consideration of risk: nurses 76
Consideration of risk: parents 76
Ethical issues specific to ethnographic research 77
Reflection on methods 78
Chapter summary 79
Chapter 4: The Ward 81
Introduction 81
The research setting 81
The physical layout of the ward 81
The ward population 90
Nurses 90
Nurse Management 90
Medical staff 91
Auxiliary staff 91
Other health professionals 92
Child patients 92
Parents/caregivers 92
Visitors/family members/friends 93
Summary: ward population 94
Nursing care delivery systems 94
Patient allocation 94
Nursing care philosophy 95

24 hours in the ward 97
Nurses 97
Nursing documentation 101

Vi



Mum at bedside
24 hours in the ward - parents/caregivers
Chapter summary:
Chapter 5: Parents’ perspectives in the children’s ward
Introduction
Parents’ early experiences
“Finding your bearings”
“They made it comfortable”
“Left to your own devices”

Different experiences between parent of acutely unwell child and parent of a
chronically ill child

The hospitalisation journey
“I never heard of it before”
“Being in a fish bowl:
“You are away from your family”
“Your life is in their hands”
“An emotional roller coaster”
Parents’ general expectations of nurses
“If they stop and chat to you”
Seeing the same nurses
Sharing information about the child
Sharing expectations of parents
Being competent, compassionate and caring
Parents’ expectations of nurses: emotional communication
Being aware that parents have multiple life stressors
How are you?
“l don’t think anything was written”
Parents’ perceptions of nurses in the children’s ward
Nurse behaviours and attitudes

Nurses approachable and informative

Vi

102

104

106

108

108

108

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

114

115

116

116

117

118

119

120

120

121

121

121

123

123

124

124



Critical perceptions of nurses
“We’re not fine”: Parents and emotional communication
Chapter summary
Chapter 6: Nurses’ perspectives in the children’s ward
Introduction
Reasons for working in the ward
Finding a niche
Fell in love with the setting
Supportive team
A great place to work
Nurses’ relationships with staff
Nurses’ relationships with each other
Nurses and medical staff
Nurses’ relationships with other staff
Nurses’ relationships with parents
Parent as patient
The parent in the nurse-child-parent triad
Nature of nurse-parent interaction
“Are you okay?”
Task orientated
Tell parents what’s happening
“Clicking” — establishing rapport
The “difficult” parent
Nurses’ responses to “difficult” parents
Bite their tongues and ignore
Disbelief and frustration
Chapter summary
Chapter 7: Nurses’ practise of emotional communication with parents

Introduction

viii

125

126

127

129

129

129

129

130

130

133

135

135

137

140

141

141

142

143

143

145

147

148

150

151

151

152

153

155

155



Nurses’ understanding of why parents may be emotional in the ward
Concerns about their child
Issues outside the ward
Nurses’ responses to emotional communication
Nurses’ perception of parents’ emotional state
Engaging responses
Fixing what’s wrong
Encourage parent to “take a break”
Offering informational support
Attempting reassurance
Using humour
Exploring the problem
Listening and being present
Non-engaging responses
Not wanting the burden
Feeling overwhelmed
Taken aback and worried
Minimising
Why nurses avoid emotional communication
Parents don’t want to share emotional communication with nurses
They don’t want to talk
Lack of privacy
Fear of what we might find
Afraid of “harassing” parent, being invasive
Busyness of the ward

Easier to “go with that flow”, don’t approach emotions unless they are
“in our face”

Chapter summary
Chapter 8: Discussion

Introduction

155

155

157

158

158

160

160

161

163

164

167

167

168

169

169

170

171

171

172

173

173

174

175

175

176

177

178

180

180



Parental emotional experiences in hospital 180

Settling into the ward 181
Gaining a sense of control 182
Learning the rules 183
Emotional connections between parents and nurses 185
Nurses as cultural brokers 187
Culture shaping practice 189
Attempting to engage 190
Informational support 191
Instrumental support 192
Attempting to reassure 192
Distancing 193
Ignoring 194
Using humour 195
Nurses’ experience of emotional communication 196
Sense of inadequacy 196
Emotions as burden 197
Lack of rapport 197
Tensions with family-centred care 199
Task orientation 201
Self-protection 203
Support for each other 205
Chapter summary 207
Chapter 9: Conclusion 209
Introduction 209
Culture shaping practice 212
Use of method 214
Limitations of the study 214
Implications for research 216



Implications for education 217

Implications for practice 217

Chapter summary 218
Appendices 220
Appendix 1 Maori Health Approval 221
Appendix 2 Locality Assessment Approval 222
Appendix 3 Regional Ethics Approval 225
Appendix 4 UTS Human Research Ethics Committee Approval 227
Appendix 5 Flier advertising research in the ward 228
Appendix 6 Participant Information Sheet for nurses 229
Appendix 7 Participant information sheet for parents 232
Appendix 8 Participant information sheet for children 235
Appendix 9 Interview Schedule 238
Appendix 10 Summary of findings 241
Appendix 11 Flier advertising presentation of findings in ward 256
Appendix 12 Presentation of findings in ward 257
Appendix 13 Consent form parents and nurses 262
Appendix 14 Non-disclosure form - transcriber 264
References 265
Figures
Figure 1 Ward Layout 82
Figure 2 Present model 212
Figure 3 Future model 213

Xi



Abstract

In contemporary child healthcare, there is an expectation that parents will be involved in
the child’s care and work collaboratively with nurses. Collaboration such as this requires
that nurses relate to and communicate with both the child and parents. The central
concern of this study is emotional communication between the nurse and parent,
focusing on parent’s feelings and affective responses as they are related to their child’s
hospitalisation. The aims of the study were to investigate nurses’ and parents’
experiences of this aspect of communication within the environmental and cultural

context of the parent-nurse interaction.

A focused ethnography was conducted, given the importance of understanding the
cultural context of nurse-parent interaction. Data collection occurred in a children’s ward
of a New Zealand hospital, and involved 280 hours of participant observation field work
over 22 weeks, 228 informal interviews with parents and nurses, followed by 20 formal
interviews with nurses and parents. Data analysis occurred simultaneously as data were

interpreted inductively throughout collection.

The findings support the impact of ward and nursing culture as an influence that shapes
nurses’ behaviour and affect. Parents of a child in hospital were in a vulnerable position,
required support and looked to nurses for an interpersonal connection. Parents wanted
nurses to provide support and guide them through the hospitalisation journey, acting as
cultural brokers. Nurses recognised and responded to parents’ need for informational
and instrumental support, however there was little acknowledgement that parents also
needed emotional support. Nurses responded to parents’ overt displays of emotion, but
did not elicit emotional expression. The emotional labour that is required by nurses to
manage both parents and their own emotions led nurses to engage in self-protection
actions. The cultural context of the ward impacts emotional communication between

parents and nurses, inhibiting and governing parents’ actions and nurses’ responses.

This work contributes to further understanding of the concept of cultural brokerage in
nursing practice. Eliciting, acknowledging and confirming parents’ emotional concerns
are core elements of nurses’ emotional communication. Organisations must value the
labour required to emotionally support others, and recognise the vulnerability of parents
and nurses as they work together on their mutual goal of improving the well-being of the

child-patient.

xii



	Title Page
	Acknowledgements
	Contents
	Figures
	Abstract

