# Emotional communication between nurses and parents of a child in hospital

# **Ruth Crawford**

A Thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy 2014

### CERTIFICATE OF ORIGINAL AUTHORSHIP

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the thesis.

Signature of Student:

Date:

## Acknowledgements

Undertaking this research has been a privilege for me, and I am deeply grateful for the assistance of a number of people, without whom I would not be in the position of submitting.

Firstly to the Director of Nursing at the Regional hospital in New Zealand who approved my entry into the hospital, then the Charge Nurse of the Children's ward who accepted my presence unconditionally and was supportive and helpful throughout the field work phase, and finally the nurses and parents in the ward who read the information for participants sheet and then said 'yes' when I asked to observe them, talk to them and listen to their experiences. I was continually amazed at the willingness of all the participants to be involved in this study; my grateful thanks to you all.

Secondly to Professor Jane Stein-Parbury at UTS for taking me on, listening to me, supporting me and encouraging me every step of the way in this process. I am so appreciative of her timely and expert advice, and the gracious way she shared her wisdom with me. Dr. Denise Dignam has also been there for me from the beginning, believing in me and providing succinct, thoughtful appraisal of my work. Thank you.

Thirdly my thanks to my family: my ever-tolerant husband John, who has stood beside me throughout this journey, keeping the home fires burning and always believing I would succeed; my sons, Sergei and Alexander who have been a rock of sanity when I needed them, providing encouragement and support; to my parents, Marion and Jim Crawford who gave me a secure base from which to embark on life, and always encouraged me to have no limits on 'my best'; and my siblings Barbara and Andrew and their families, who have supported and listened to me, many thanks.

Finally I owe thanks to the management at the Eastern Institute of Technology who have given me time to write, financial support and a listening ear. Thank you to the Hawke's Bay Medical Research Foundation Inc. for financial support. Many thanks to Jenni Coulson who helped with the concept drawings. I am also indebted to library staff at the Twist Library at EIT, in particular Sharon Johansen and Linda Mellor, and IT staff Kylie Stevens. Lastly my thanks to Bianca Wohlers for her editing support.

# Contents

4(	cknowledgements	ii
4	bstract	xi
CI	hapter 1: Setting the Scene	1
	Introduction	1
	Aim and significance of the study	1
	Background to the topic	3
	Emotions	4
	Positioning the research	6
	Developing the question	7
	Nursing communication	8
	Development of communication competencies	ç
	Organisation of thesis	12
	Notes on style and language	14
	Use of italics and quotations	14
	Glossary of terms	14
	Chapter summary	15
CI	hapter 2: Literature review	16
	Introduction	16
	Historical background of nurse-parent relationships in a children's ward	17
	Parent participation to family-centred care	23
	Family Partnership Model	26
	Nurse-patient/parent communication	27
	Communication models/frameworks	27
	Patient/parent perspectives on communication with nurses	29
	Parents' emotional needs and responses during a child's hospitalisation	34
	Summary	35
	Literature themes	36
	Task orientation	36

	Emotional detachment	37
	Power and control issues	39
	Reasons for nurses not engaging with patient/parent	41
	Self-protection	41
	Lack of preparation for emotional communication	42
	Managing emotions	43
	Organisational and cultural factors	44
	Positive aspects of nurse-patient/parent communication	45
	Chapter summary	46
Cł	napter 3: Method chapter	48
	Introduction	48
	Method	49
	The interpretive approach	49
	Ethnography	50
	The ethnographic crisis	51
	Reflexivity	52
	Emic (insider)/etic (outsider) perspective	54
	Focused ethnography	56
	Ethnography and nursing research	57
	Methods of data collection	58
	Setting	58
	Field work: participant observation	60
	Data sources: information conversations	62
	Data sources: written documentation	65
	Data sources: field notes	65
	Interviews	66
	Establishing trustworthiness in the research	68
	Reliability	68
	Validity	70

	Data analysis	72
	Ethical considerations	74
	Respect	75
	Informed consent	75
	Consideration of risk: nurses	76
	Consideration of risk: parents	76
	Ethical issues specific to ethnographic research	77
	Reflection on methods	78
	Chapter summary	79
Ch	napter 4: The Ward	81
	Introduction	81
	The research setting	81
	The physical layout of the ward	81
	The ward population	90
	Nurses	90
	Nurse Management	90
	Medical staff	91
	Auxiliary staff	91
	Other health professionals	92
	Child patients	92
	Parents/caregivers	92
	Visitors/family members/friends	93
	Summary: ward population	94
	Nursing care delivery systems	94
	Patient allocation	94
	Nursing care philosophy	95
	24 hours in the ward	97
	Nurses	97
	Nursing documentation	101

	Mum at bedside	102
	24 hours in the ward - parents/caregivers	104
	Chapter summary:	106
Cł	napter 5: Parents' perspectives in the children's ward	108
	Introduction	108
	Parents' early experiences	108
	"Finding your bearings"	108
	"They made it comfortable"	109
	"Left to your own devices"	110
	Different experiences between parent of acutely unwell child and parent of a chronically ill child	111
	The hospitalisation journey	112
	"I never heard of it before"	113
	"Being in a fish bowl:	114
	"You are away from your family"	114
	"Your life is in their hands"	115
	"An emotional roller coaster"	116
	Parents' general expectations of nurses	116
	"If they stop and chat to you"	117
	Seeing the same nurses	118
	Sharing information about the child	119
	Sharing expectations of parents	120
	Being competent, compassionate and caring	120
	Parents' expectations of nurses: emotional communication	121
	Being aware that parents have multiple life stressors	121
	How are you?	121
	"I don't think anything was written"	123
	Parents' perceptions of nurses in the children's ward	123
	Nurse behaviours and attitudes	124
	Nurses approachable and informative	124

Critical perceptions of nurses	125
"We're not fine": Parents and emotional communication	126
Chapter summary	127
Chapter 6: Nurses' perspectives in the children's ward	129
Introduction	129
Reasons for working in the ward	129
Finding a niche	129
Fell in love with the setting	130
Supportive team	130
A great place to work	133
Nurses' relationships with staff	135
Nurses' relationships with each other	135
Nurses and medical staff	137
Nurses' relationships with other staff	140
Nurses' relationships with parents	141
Parent as patient	141
The parent in the nurse-child-parent triad	142
Nature of nurse-parent interaction	143
"Are you okay?"	143
Task orientated	145
Tell parents what's happening	147
"Clicking" – establishing rapport	148
The "difficult" parent	150
Nurses' responses to "difficult" parents	151
Bite their tongues and ignore	151
Disbelief and frustration	152
Chapter summary	153
Chapter 7: Nurses' practise of emotional communication with parents	155
Introduction	155

Nurses' understanding of why parents may be emotional in the ward	155
Concerns about their child	155
Issues outside the ward	157
Nurses' responses to emotional communication	158
Nurses' perception of parents' emotional state	158
Engaging responses	160
Fixing what's wrong	160
Encourage parent to "take a break"	161
Offering informational support	163
Attempting reassurance	164
Using humour	167
Exploring the problem	167
Listening and being present	168
Non-engaging responses	169
Not wanting the burden	169
Feeling overwhelmed	170
Taken aback and worried	171
Minimising	171
Why nurses avoid emotional communication	172
Parents don't want to share emotional communication with nurses	173
They don't want to talk	173
Lack of privacy	174
Fear of what we might find	175
Afraid of "harassing" parent, being invasive	175
Busyness of the ward	176
Easier to "go with that flow", don't approach emotions unless they are "in our face"	177
Chapter summary	178
Chapter 8: Discussion	180
Introduction	180

	Settling into the ward	181
	Gaining a sense of control	182
	Learning the rules	183
	Emotional connections between parents and nurses	185
	Nurses as cultural brokers	187
	Culture shaping practice	189
	Attempting to engage	190
	Informational support	191
	Instrumental support	192
	Attempting to reassure	192
	Distancing	193
	Ignoring	194
	Using humour	195
	Nurses' experience of emotional communication	196
	Sense of inadequacy	196
	Emotions as burden	197
	Lack of rapport	197
	Tensions with family-centred care	199
	Task orientation	201
	Self-protection	203
	Support for each other	205
	Chapter summary	207
Ch	apter 9: Conclusion	209
	Introduction	209
	Culture shaping practice	212
	Use of method	214
	Limitations of the study	214
	Implications for research	216

Parental emotional experiences in hospital

180

Implications for education	217
Implications for practice	217
Chapter summary	218
Appendices	220
Appendix 1 Māori Health Approval	221
Appendix 2 Locality Assessment Approval	222
Appendix 3 Regional Ethics Approval	225
Appendix 4 UTS Human Research Ethics Committee Approval	227
Appendix 5 Flier advertising research in the ward	228
Appendix 6 Participant Information Sheet for nurses	229
Appendix 7 Participant information sheet for parents	232
Appendix 8 Participant information sheet for children	235
Appendix 9 Interview Schedule	238
Appendix 10 Summary of findings	241
Appendix 11 Flier advertising presentation of findings in ward	256
Appendix 12 Presentation of findings in ward	257
Appendix 13 Consent form parents and nurses	262
Appendix 14 Non-disclosure form - transcriber	264
References	265
Figures	
Figure 1 Ward Layout	82
Figure 2 Present model	212
Figure 3 Future model	213

### **Abstract**

In contemporary child healthcare, there is an expectation that parents will be involved in the child's care and work collaboratively with nurses. Collaboration such as this requires that nurses relate to and communicate with both the child and parents. The central concern of this study is emotional communication between the nurse and parent, focusing on parent's feelings and affective responses as they are related to their child's hospitalisation. The aims of the study were to investigate nurses' and parents' experiences of this aspect of communication within the environmental and cultural context of the parent-nurse interaction.

A focused ethnography was conducted, given the importance of understanding the cultural context of nurse-parent interaction. Data collection occurred in a children's ward of a New Zealand hospital, and involved 280 hours of participant observation field work over 22 weeks, 228 informal interviews with parents and nurses, followed by 20 formal interviews with nurses and parents. Data analysis occurred simultaneously as data were interpreted inductively throughout collection.

The findings support the impact of ward and nursing culture as an influence that shapes nurses' behaviour and affect. Parents of a child in hospital were in a vulnerable position, required support and looked to nurses for an interpersonal connection. Parents wanted nurses to provide support and guide them through the hospitalisation journey, acting as cultural brokers. Nurses recognised and responded to parents' need for informational and instrumental support, however there was little acknowledgement that parents also needed emotional support. Nurses responded to parents' overt displays of emotion, but did not elicit emotional expression. The emotional labour that is required by nurses to manage both parents and their own emotions led nurses to engage in self-protection actions. The cultural context of the ward impacts emotional communication between parents and nurses, inhibiting and governing parents' actions and nurses' responses.

This work contributes to further understanding of the concept of cultural brokerage in nursing practice. Eliciting, acknowledging and confirming parents' emotional concerns are core elements of nurses' emotional communication. Organisations must value the labour required to emotionally support others, and recognise the vulnerability of parents and nurses as they work together on their mutual goal of improving the well-being of the child-patient.